
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(09.00) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 8 of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on the 15 May and 23 May 

(09.00)   

 

Private meeting  

(09.00 - 09.30) 

 

3 Implementation of education reforms - update on family 

engagement activities 

(09.00 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

Reanalysed data from Family Interviews 

Online Advisory Group 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30 - 10.45) 

 

4 Implementation of education reforms - evidence session 

(09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 26 - 74)  

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education  

Hannah Wharf, Deputy Director, Support for Learners Division, Welsh 

Government  

Lloyd Hopkin, Deputy Director, Curriculum & Assessment, Welsh Government  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - Welsh Government 

Private paper - Curriculum Wales Institute of Physics Briefing 

 

5 Papers to note 

(10.45)   

 

5.1 Welsh Language Commissioner: Post-compulsory education and the Welsh 

language 

 (Page 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 

 

5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 76 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

5.3 P-06-1406 Financial penalties for Local Education Authorities who do not 

comply with timeframes for ALN 

 (Page 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 



 

 

5.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Social Care 

 

5.5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 82 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge 

 

5.6 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 89 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee from Sam Rowlands MS, 

Member in Charge 

 

5.7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 98 - 103)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

from Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge 

 

5.8 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

 (Pages 104 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chief Inspector of Care Inspectorate Wales 

 

5.9 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 107 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Qualifications Wales 

 

 

 



 

 

5.10 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education, Cabinet 

Secretary for Culture and Social Justice and the Minister for Mental Health and 

Early Years 

 

5.11 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 112 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding 

concerns about the implementation of the Additional Learning Needs system 

 

5.12 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 116 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding 

participation in Higher Education 

 

5.13 Health Literacy 

 (Pages 118 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

5.14 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 120 - 121)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the National Deaf Children’s Society Cymru to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

 



 

 

5.15 General scrutiny of Cabinet Secretary for Education and Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 122 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education and the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language 

 

5.16 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 124 - 159)  

Attached Documents:  

Research briefing note from Children’s Legal Centre Wales, The Children’s 

Society, The Bevan Foundation and British Red Cross regarding a 

Guardianship Service for All Unaccompanied Children in Wales 

 

5.17 The Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024 

 (Page 160)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Early Years to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Private meeting  

(10.45 - 11.15) 

 

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the 

evidence 

(10.45 - 11.00)   

 

7 The Review of roles and responsibilities of education partners in 

Wales and delivery of school improvement arrangements [Item has 

been postponed to a future meeting] 

   

Professor Dylan E Jones, Review Author and Deputy Vice Chancellor of the 

University of Wales Trinity Saint David   



 

 

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education and the Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government  

 

8 The Review of roles and responsibilities of education partners in 

Wales and delivery of school improvement arrangements - 

discussion of rescheduling the item 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Stan
[...]
ing necessarily arising from the outcome of the recent review of 
the roles and responsibilities of education partners in Wales (see below). We 
continue to work with both LAs and with providers to ensure alignment of 
support and value for money.   
 

School Improvement Partnership Programme 
6.15. The recent review, led by Professor Dylan Jones, has provided consistent and 

clear views from school leaders that they would prefer a localised support 
system alongside strong national leadership. Underpinning all of this is strong 
support for collaboration, across schools, clusters, and local authorities.   

Pack Page 73

https://hwb.gov.wales/resources
https://www.gov.wales/adnodd-cyfyngedig
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-12/2024-2025-draft-budget-narrative.pdf


19 
 

 
6.16. On 31 January the Minister for Education and Welsh Language published a 

written statement and announced a new phase to this work reflecting a period 
of co-construction with all of our education partners on how any change can be 
implemented. In this phase we are focussed on exploring how school 
improvement can best be supported within the education system at three levels 
- local, supra-local and national. These new arrangements are focused on 
improving educational standards, reducing workload and improving value for 
money. 

 
7. Monitoring progress of Curriculum reform 
 
Evaluation and monitoring  
 
7.1. Our Evaluation Plan sets out two key and immediate strands of work to 

understand our progress with curriculum implementation, and the impact it is 
having on schools, practitioners, and learners.  

 
7.2. The first strand, the Formative Evaluation of the CfW, is underway. It is a large-

scale programme examining how the reforms are working, how practice is 
changing in schools and settings and how these changes are being 
experienced by practitioners, learners and their families. As described in the 
Evaluation Plan, a key question for the Formati
[...]
ual reporting approach, with the next Annual Report due in early July. 
We expect that to set out the latest position of curriculum rollout across the 
system based on a range of evidence.  

 
7.6. Alongside this, we continue to work closely with schools and the system and 

use this to inform the next steps of support. The curriculum is designed to raise 
standards, focusing on both the knowledge and skills need to acquire as they 
progress and it is critical that the next steps of support provide further 
scaffolding to allow schools to enable that.   

Pack Page 75



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

20 March 2024 

Inquiry relating to the development of post-16 Welsh language provision 

Dear Jayne 

At our meeting on 14 March 2024, the Committee agreed to undertake a one-day inquiry on the 

development of post-16 Welsh language provision. This was prompted by a decision to re-prioritise 

Welsh Government funding within its Budget for 2024-25. 

Given the crossover with your committee’s remit, we will keep you updated on our progress with this 

inquiry.  

Yours sincerely, 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 5.1



22 March 2024 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

You will recall that I wrote last year inviting Committees to express views on im
[...]
case. .  

The written evidence provided by the Welsh Government previously is available on our webpage: as 

is the transcript for the oral evidence session.  

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Minister for Mental Health and Early Years 

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 5.10

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s143177/AEC%2077%20Welsh%20Government.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13535#A82818


 

 

We would appreciate your response no later than 22 May. 

Finally, I look forward to working with you all in my new role as Committee Chair. I plan to build on 

the excellent work we have done since 2021 under our previous Chair, Jayne, which I’ve been proud 

to be involved in from the start.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Buffy Williams MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 114



 

 

23 April 2024 

Concerns about the implementation of the Additional Learning Needs system 

Dear Lynne, 

Congratulations on your appointment to the position of Cabinet Secretary for Education. I look 

forward to working constructively with you and your officials throughout the Senedd in the interests 

of children and young people across Wales. 

On 20 March 2024, colleagues on this Committee took evidence from the President of the Education 

Tribunal for Wales, Judge Jane McConnell. The evidence session was part of our Senedd-long inquiry 

into the implementation of the new curriculum and Additional Learning Needs (“ALN”) reforms. 

Judge Jane McConnell raised a number of crucial points about the rollout of the ALN reforms. 

Following the evidence session, the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to raise 

some of the judge’s key concerns that resonated particularly strongly with what Committee members 

had heard from school leaders and parents. 

The definition of ALN as set out in the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Act 2018 (“the ALN Act”) is not being interpreted consistently correctly across 

local authorities, schools and Further Education (“FE”) colleges. Consequently, some local 

authorities and schools have ALN policies that are unlawful. 

Judge Jane McConnell told us that there is no difference between the definition of ALN under the 

new system and the definition of Special Educational Needs (“SEN”) under the old system. Even 

though this fundamental definition has not changed, the Act is being misinterpreted by some schools 

and local authorities: 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 5.11

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2018/2/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2018/2/contents/enacted


 

 

“We are three to four years into this transition. I think I am concerned, based on 

the cases that are coming to us, that there are still some very basic concepts that 

are not being understood uniformly across Wales. And when I say across Wales, 

I'm talking about not just local authorities, but schools, FE colleges.” 

She explained to us that “the law will always top-trump the policy”. 
[...]
Health%20Education%20and%20Prosperity%20for%20All%20Wales%20as%20a%20Health%20Literacy%20Testbed.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s142587/Paper%202%20-%20Health%20Education%20and%20Prosperity%20for%20All%20Wales%20as%20a%20Health%20Literacy%20Testbed.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s149676/School-based%20health%20literacy%20for%20children%20and%20young%20people%20in%20Wales%20A%20review%20of%20existing%20evidence%20.pdf


 

 

 

The Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 April, and agreed to bring it to the 

attention of your Committee. Additionally, we will be writing to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care and Cabinet Secretary for Education seeking information on the integration of health 

literacy into Welsh Government policies. I will share the response with you.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 122



 
 
 
Sent by email 
 
Buffy Williams MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 
30th April 2024 
  
Dear Buffy Williams MS, 
 
Congratulations on your appointment as Chair of the Children, Young People 
And Education Committee 
 
On behalf of the National Deaf Children’s Society, we would like to extend a warm 
congratulations to you following your successful election and subsequent appointment 
as Chair of the CYPE Committee. We look forward to working with you closely in the 
years to come to improve the lives of deaf children and young people across Wales.  
 
As you will already be aware, the National Deaf Children’s Society contributed to the 
consultation and evidence giving in the inquiry on the access to education and childcare 
for disabled children. Whilst we eagerly await the release of the committee’s report and 
its recommendations to the Welsh Government, we have also heard th
[...]
ce received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref  MA-JB-5117-24 

Buffy Williams MS 
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1SN 

seneddchildren@senedd.wales  
 1 May 2024 

Dear Buffy, 

The Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024 

I am writing to inform the committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government making 
and laying the Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024 (the Regulations). They will be 
made using powers in Section 14 of The Retained EU Law (REUL) (Revocation and Reform) 
Act (the REUL Act). 

The Regulations will revoke legislation identified as redundant following the UK’s exit from 
the EU, which was not included in Schedule 1 of the REUL Act. Revocation of these 
instruments will have no policy effect in Wales and will reduce unnecessary complexity in  the 
statute book. 

Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to devolved 
matters should be made and amended in Wales, on this occasion, it is considered appropriate 
for the UK Government to legislate on a GB-wide basis.  This approach would ensure 
redundant legislation is revoked equally across the nations to which they applied.  

The Regulations will be laid before the UK Parliament in June 2024. 

I have also written to Sarah Murphy MS, chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitutional 
Committee and to Russell George MS, chair of the Health and Social Care Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jayne Bryant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a’r Blynyddoedd Cynnar 
Minister for Mental Health & Early Years 

Pack Page 163

Agenda Item 5.17

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jayne.Bryant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jayne.Bryant@gov.wales
mailto:seneddchildren@senedd.wales

	Agenda
	3 Implementation of education reforms - update on family engagement activities
	Online Advisory Group

	4 Implementation of education ref

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 11.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13886 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Lloyd Hopkin, Welsh Government 

Hannah Wharf, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/624c6acf-eff9-48f6-8fa1-ab1d73c2e450?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 The Chair thanked Jayne Bryant MS who had chaired the Committee since 2021, 

She wished her all the best in her new role as Minister for Metal Health and Early Years.  

1.3 The Chair also thanked James Evans MS, Ken Skates MS and Laura Jones MS for 

their time on the Committee. She welcomed the Committee’s new Members, Hefin 

David MS, Gareth Davies MS, Tom Gifford MS and Jack Sargeant MS and looked forward 

to working with them all.  

1.4 There were no apologies.  

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 8 of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on the 15 May and 23 May  

2.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

3 Implementation of education reforms - update on family engagement 

activities  

3.1 Members received an oral update on the engagement activities that have taken 

place for the third check-in.  

 

4 Implementation of education reforms - evidence session  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education.  



 

 

4.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the Committee with a breakdown of 

funding that had been spent on implementing the new ALN system to date and how 

much is allocated in the 2024-25 budget.  

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary with the questions that 

were unasked. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister to follow-up on some issues raised 

during the session and agreed to publish an interim report.  

 

7 The Review of roles and responsibilities of education partners in Wales 

and delivery of school improvement arrangements [Item has been 

postponed to a future meeting]  

 

8 The Review of roles and responsibilities of education partners in Wales 

and delivery of school improvement arrangements - discussion of 

rescheduling the item  

8.1 Members agreed to discuss rescheduling this item after the Cabinet Secretary’s 

statement next week on delivering Wales’ education priorities. 


